

0 1167 1 MAY 13 2002

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS M. DIAMOND, JR.*
DIAMOND RASH GORDON &
JACKSON, P.C.
300 East Main Drive
Seventh Floor
El Paso, Texas 79901
(915) 533-2277

* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Overview.....	3
Petitioners.....	4
The Recognition Act of 1968.....	5
The Restoration Act.....	6
IGRA.....	7
<i>Ysleta I</i>	8
Pueblo’s Gaming Activities.....	10
<i>Ysleta II</i> —the Present Action.....	11
ARGUMENT	
This Court should issue the writ of certiorari in order to correct a grave miscarriage of justice.....	14
A. The Fifth Circuit committed fundamental errors in <i>Ysleta I</i> by holding that the Pueblo’s Restoration Act and not IGRA governs gaming activities of the Pueblo’s reservation.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Fifth Circuit's construction of the Restoration Act's scope of gaming provision in <i>Ysleta I</i> constitutes an unconstitutional advisory opinion.....	20
C. The Fifth Circuit committed fundamental errors in <i>Ysleta I</i> by holding that Congress did not enact the gaming provisions of the Restoration Act with an eye towards Cabazon.....	21
D. The district court and the Court of Appeals below compounded the errors in <i>Ysleta I</i> by expounding upon the Fifth Circuit's dicta that Congress did not enact the gaming provisions of the Restoration Act with an eye towards Cabazon.	25
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	16
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County, Minnesota</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	12, 13, 21
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	9, 12, 13, 21
<i>Chicago & N. W. Tr. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	14
<i>Confederated Tribes of Colville Reservation v. Washington</i> , 938 F.2d 146 (9th Cir. 1991)	22
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Hutton</i> , 143 U.S. 18 (1892).....	15
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	22
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 743 F. Supp. 645 (W.D. Wis. 1990).....	18
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)..	22
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	16
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Hodel</i> , 663 F. Supp. 1300 (D.D.C. 1987)	22
<i>Quechan Indian Tribe v. McMullen</i> , 984 F.2d 304 (9th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	16
<i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 919 (1994).....	18-19
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 40 U.S. 522 (1987)...	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 718 F. Supp. 755 (D.S.D. 1989), rev'd on other grounds, 897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 912 (1995).....	18
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , 237 F.3d 631(5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 121 S. Ct. 2216 (2001) (unpublished).....	13
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. EP-CA0320- GTE (W.D. Tex. Sept. 27, 2001), affirmed, <i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. 01-51129 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2002) (“ <i>Ysleta I</i> ”).....	4
<i>Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo</i> , No. 01-51129 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2002) (“ <i>Ysleta I</i> ”)	4
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians v.</i> <i>Oklahoma</i> , 927 F.2d 1170 (10th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	14
<i>United States v. Tynen</i> , 78 U.S. 88 (1870).....	15
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	14
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 708 (W.D. Tex. 1993), rev'd, 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1016 (1995).....	9
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994) (“ <i>Ysleta I</i> ”), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1016 (1995).....	4, 9, 10, 15-17, 20, 23-24
 U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const art. III, § 2.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
Federal	
15 U.S.C. § 1171.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 13.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	12
18 U.S.C. §§ 1166 et seq.....	7
25 U.S.C. §§ 731 et seq.....	7, 19
25 U.S.C. § 737.....	19
25 U.S.C. § 941/ 1300g.....	19
25 U.S.C. §§ 1300g et seq.....	4, 7
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-1	7
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-3(b).....	4, 22
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-4(f)	7
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6	2, 7, 10, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(a).....	9, 10, 15, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(b).....	10, 12, 13, 26
25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(c).....	10, 15
25 U.S.C. § 1708(b).....	19
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-21	4, 7
25 U.S.C. § 2701(1) & (4)	8
25 U.S.C. § 2701(3).....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2701(5).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 2702.....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 2702(3).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)-(8).....	7
25 U.S.C. §§ 2705 & 2706.....	8
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)(A).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)	7, 9
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987).....	7
Pub. L. No. 90-287, 82 Stat. 93 (1968).....	5
STATE	
Act of May 23, 1967, 60th Leg., Reg. Sess., ch. 277, 1967 Gen. Laws. 666	5
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §§ 125.001 <i>et seq.</i> (Vernon 1997, Pamp. 2001)	12
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
113 Cong. Rec. H 23,305 (1968).....	6
133 Cong. Rec. 2,676 (1987).....	25
133 Cong. Rec. 20,957 (1987).....	21, 23
133 Cong. Rec. 22,114 (1987).....	25
S. Rep. No. 90-1070, 90th Cong., 2d Sess (1968).....	5
S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 35, <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071	8, 17
Restoration of Federal Recognition to the Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and the Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas: Hearing on H.R. 1344, before the Select Committee on Indian Affairs, 99th Cong. 2d Sess. (1986).....	6
SECONDARY SOURCES	
Op. Tex. Atty. Gen. No. JM-17 (1983).....	6
Op. Tex. Att’y Gen. No. DM-32 (1991).....	8
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (7th ed. 1993).....	14
18 C. Wright & K. Graham, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (1981).....	20
